

No. 29952-0

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
Jan 10, 2012  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

PEDRO AROUSA, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF GRANT COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 28459  
Spokane, WA 99228  
509.939.3038  
Fax: None  
marietrombley@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. The court violated Mr. Arousa’s right to a speedy trial....13

    B. The court erred when it denied defendant’s motion to  
        suppress evidence ..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*, 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793, 111 L.Ed.2d 148 (1990) \_\_ 20

### Washington Cases

*State v. Acrey*, 148 Wn.2d 738, 745, 64 P.3d 594 (2003) \_\_\_\_\_ 18

*State v. Downing*, 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004) \_\_\_\_\_ 13

*State v. Garvin*, 166 Wn.2d 242 207 P.3d 1266 (2009) \_\_\_\_\_ 17

*State v. Hatchie*, 133 Wn. App. 100, 135 P.3d 519 (2006) \_\_\_\_\_ 19

*State v. Kenyon*, 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009) \_\_\_\_\_ 13, 16

*State v. Kenyon*, 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009) \_\_\_\_\_ 16

*State v. Lackey*, 153 Wn.App. 791, 223 P.3d 1215 (2009) \_\_\_\_\_ 15

*State v. Le*, 103 Wn. App. 354, 12 P.3d 653 (2000). \_\_\_\_\_ 21

*State v. Mendez*, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) \_\_\_\_\_ 17

*State v. Ramirez-Estevez*, 164 Wn. App. 284, 263 P.3d 1257 (2011) \_\_\_\_\_ 13

*State v. Rison*, 116 Wn. App. 955, 69 P.3d 362 (2003) \_\_\_\_\_ 20

*State v. Saunders*, 153 Wn. App. 209, 220 P.3d 1238 (2009) \_\_\_\_\_ 13, 17

*State v. Swenson*, 150 Wn.2 181, 75 P.3d 513 (2003) \_\_\_\_\_ 17

### Rules

CrR 3.3 (a)(2) \_\_\_\_\_ 16

CrR 3.3(3). \_\_\_\_\_ 15

CrR 3.3(b),(f)(2),(g) and (h) \_\_\_\_\_ 17

CrR 3.3(b)(1)(i) \_\_\_\_\_ 13

CrR 3.3(f)(1)(2) \_\_\_\_\_ 15
